Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIRochester Meat Company	FORMERLY New Rochester Meat Company	08/27/2007	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association
Street Address:	7th and Washington Streets
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63101
Entity Type:	a national bank association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74594517	THE CLOUD
Serial Number:	75758070	THE THUNDER CLOUD
Serial Number:	76022049	PORTION CLASSICS
Serial Number:	76068450	THE CLOUD DELUXE
Serial Number:	78326015	CONFIDANT
Serial Number:	76561833	THE CLOUD CRUMBLE
Serial Number:	76630976	THE STRATOS CLOUD
Serial Number:	76630975	THE CRUMBLED CLOUD
Serial Number:	76585405	ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY INC
Serial Number:	76665528	THE CERTIFIED CLOUD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)552-7169

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003613 FRAME: 0622

900085853

Phone: (314) 552-6297

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Kenneth Solomon
Address Line 1: Thompson Coburn LLP
Address Line 2: One U.S. Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	299-69400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth Solomon
Signature:	/Kenneth Solomon/
Date:	08/30/2007

Total Attachments: 24

source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page1.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page2.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page3.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page4.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page5.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page6.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page7.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page8.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page9.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page10.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page11.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page12.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page13.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page14.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page15.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page16.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page17.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page18.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page19.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page20.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page21.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page22.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page23.tif source=Security_Agreement_-_New_Rochester_Meat#page24.tif

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of August 27, 2007, by **NEW ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (to be renamed ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY)**, an Illinois corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of **U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, as administrative agent (in such capacity, "Agent") for Lenders from time to time party to the Loan Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Debtor, Agent, and Lenders, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, extended, renewed or restated (the "Loan Agreement"; all capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement), and has reference to the following facts and circumstances:

- A. As a condition precedent to Agent and Lenders entering into the Loan Agreement, and in order to secure, among other things, the present and future indebtedness, liabilities and obligations under the Guaranty dated of even date herewith executed by Debtor and the other Guarantors in favor of Agent (as so amended, restated, or replaced from time to time, the "Guaranty"), Agent and Lenders have required that Debtor execute and deliver this Agreement to Agent for the ratable benefit of Lenders.
- B. In order to induce Agent and Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement, Debtor has agreed to execute and deliver the Guaranty and this Agreement to Agent for the ratable benefit of Lenders to secure, among other things, the present and future indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Debtor to Agent and Lenders under the Guaranty.
- C. This Agreement is being executed in connection with and in addition to the Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof and executed by Debtor in favor of Agent pursuant to which Debtor has granted to Agent a security interest in and lien on, among other things, all Accounts, Inventory, general intangibles, goods, machinery, equipment, books, records, goodwill, patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor and all proceeds thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby covenants and agrees with Agent as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. For value received, Debtor hereby grants to Agent for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and lien on all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following described property, whether now owned and existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all patents and patent applications, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time) and (i) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (ii) all income, damages and payments now and/or hereafter due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, license royalties, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and patent applications together with the items described in clauses (i) through (iv) of this subsection (a) are hereinafter collectively referred to herein as the "Patents");
 - (b) all trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations, trade names, trade styles, trademark or service mark applications and brand names, including, without

limitation, common law rights and each mark and application listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, but excluding any intent-to-use trademark applications; and (i) renewals or extensions thereof, (ii) all income, damages and payments now and/or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, license royalties, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trade names, service marks and applications and registrations thereof together with the items described in clauses (i) through (iv) of this subsection (b) are hereinafter collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

- (c) the license(s) listed on <u>Schedule C</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and all other license agreements (to the extent such license agreements may be assigned without violating the terms of any such license agreement) with respect to any of the Patents or the Trademarks or any other patent, trademark, service mark or any application or registration thereof or any other trade name or trade style between Debtor and any other Person, whether Debtor is licensor or licensee (all of the forgoing license agreements and Debtor's rights thereunder are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Licenses");
- (d) the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and
- (e) all proceeds, including, without limitation, proceeds which constitute property of the types described in (a), (b), (c) and (d) above and any rents and profits of any of the foregoing items, whether cash or noncash, immediate or remote, and insurance proceeds, and all products of (a), (b), (c) and (d) above, and any indemnities, warranties and guaranties payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing items;

to secure the payment of (i) any and all present and future Obligations, (ii) any and all present and future indebtedness (principal, interest, fees, collection costs and expenses and other amounts), liabilities and obligations (including, without limitation, guaranty obligations, letter of credit reimbursement obligations and indemnity obligations) of Debtor to Agent and/or any Lender evidenced by or arising under or in respect of this Agreement and/or any other Transaction Document (including the Guaranties) and (iii) any and all costs of collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, incurred by Agent and/or any Lender upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under this Agreement, in collecting or enforcing payment of any such indebtedness, liabilities or obligations or in preserving, protecting or realizing on the Collateral under this Agreement or in representing Agent and/or any Lender in connection with bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Secured Obligations").

- 2. <u>Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Debtor</u>. Debtor hereby represents and warrants to Agent, and covenants and agrees with Agent and each Lender, that:
 - (a) all of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and are not at this time the subject of any challenge to their validity or enforceability;
 - (b) to the best of Debtor's knowledge, each of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses is valid and enforceable:
 - (c) (i) no claim has been made that the use of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses does or may violate the rights of any third person, (ii) no claims for patent infringement have been commenced in connection with any of the Patents and (iii) no claims for trademark infringement have been commenced in connection with any of the Trademarks;

4570663

- (d) Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, free and clear of any and all liens, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, any and all pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements, shop rights and covenants by Debtor not to sue third persons except for licenses granted in the ordinary course of business;
- (e) Debtor has the unqualified right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (f) Debtor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of all material registered Patents and Trademarks;
- (g) Debtor has the exclusive, royalty-free right and license to use the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses and agrees not to transfer any rights or interest in any of the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses during the term of this Agreement except in the ordinary course of business or with the prior consent of Secured Party.; and
- (h) Debtor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to any of the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses.
- 3. <u>Inspection Rights; Product Quality.</u> Debtor will permit inspection of Debtor's facilities which manufacture, inspect or store products sold under any of the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses and inspection of the products and records relating thereto by Agent and any Lender during normal business hours and at other reasonable times. Debtor will reimburse Agent and Lenders upon demand for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in connection with any such inspection conducted by Agent while any Default or Event of Default under the Loan Agreement has occurred and is continuing. A representative of Debtor may be present during any such inspection, provided that a particular representative's availability or unavailability shall not inhibit or delay such inspection. Debtor agrees (a) to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with commercially reasonable practices and (b) to provide Agent or any Lender, upon Agent's or any Agent's reasonable request from time to time, with a certificate of any officer of Debtor certifying Debtor's compliance with the forgoing.
- 4. Further Assurances. Debtor hereby agrees that, until (a) all of the Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full, (b) Agent and/or any Lender has no further commitment or obligation to make any Loans or advances or other extensions of credit to Debtor under the Loan Agreement or otherwise and (c) the Loan Agreement has expired or been terminated in accordance with its terms, it will not, without the prior written consent of Agent and Lenders, enter into any agreement (for example, a license or sublicense agreement) which is inconsistent with Debtor's obligations under this Agreement or the Loan Agreement and Debtor agrees that it will not take any action or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Agent and Lenders under this Agreement. Debtor further agrees that at any time and from time to time, at the expense of Debtor, Debtor will promptly execute and deliver to Agent and Lenders any and all further instruments and documents and take any and all further action that Agent may request in good faith in order to perfect and protect the security interest granted hereby with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses or to enable Agent and Lenders to exercise its rights and remedies under this Agreement with respect to the same.
- 5. <u>Additional Patents, Trademarks and Licenses</u>. If Debtor (a) becomes aware of any existing Patents, Trademarks or Licenses of which Debtor has not previously informed Agent, (b) obtains rights to any new patentable inventions, Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses or (c) becomes

entitled to the benefit of any Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses which benefit is not in existence on the date of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and Debtor shall give Agent prompt written notice thereof.

- 6. <u>Modification by Agent</u>. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedules A, B,</u> and/or <u>C</u> to include any future patents and patent applications, any future trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations, trade names, and trademark or service applications, and any future licenses, covered by Sections 1 and 5 hereof, without the signature of Debtor if permitted by applicable law.
- 7. <u>Use of Patents, Trademarks and Licenses</u>. So long as no Event of Default under the Loan Agreement has occurred and is continuing, Debtor may use the Patents and Trademarks and exercise its rights under the Licenses in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Agreement on and in connection with products sold or licensed by Debtor, for Debtor's own benefit and account or Debtor's licensees' benefit and account and for none other.
- 8. Default. If any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall have occurred and be continuing, Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which any of the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agent may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Debtor. all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, all or from time to time any of the Patents. Trademarks (together with the goodwill of Debtor associated therewith) and/or Licenses, or any interest which Debtor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Patents, Trademarks or Licenses all expenses (including, without limitation, all expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the Secured Obligations in the order and manner as Agent may elect. Notice of any sale or other disposition of any of the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses shall be given to Debtor at least ten (10) calendar days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of such Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses is to be made, which Debtor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, Agent or any holder of any of the Secured Obligations may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Debtor, which right is hereby waived and released. Debtor agrees that upon the occurrence and continuance of any Event of Default, the use by Agent of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses shall be worldwide, and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Agent to Debtor. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, Agent shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name (for the benefit of itself and Lenders) to enforce any and all of the Patents. Trademarks and Licenses, and, if Agent shall commence any such suit, Debtor shall, at the request of Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Agent in aid of such enforcement and the Debtor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Agreement. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Security Agreement or by any other agreement or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 9. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. At such time as (a) Debtor shall pay all of the Secured Obligations in full, (b) no Letters of Credit shall remain outstanding, (c) Agent and/or any Lender shall have no further commitment or obligation to make any Loans or advances or other extensions of credit to Debtor under the Loan Agreement or otherwise and (d) the Loan Agreement shall have expired or been terminated in accordance with its terms, this Agreement shall terminate and Agent shall execute

4570663

and deliver to Debtor all instruments as may be necessary or proper to extinguish Agent's security interest therein, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Agent pursuant to this Agreement.

- 10. Expenses. Any and all fees, costs and expenses of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, the reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Agent in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or other amounts in connection with protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, Trademarks and/or Licenses, shall be borne and paid by Debtor on demand by Agent and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Secured Obligations and shall bear interest at an annual rate per equal to the lesser of Two Percent (2%) over and above the Prime Rate (which interest rate shall fluctuate as and when the Prime Rate shall change) or the highest rate of interest allowed by law from the date incurred until reimbursed by Debtor.
- 11. <u>Preservation of Patents, Trademarks and Licenses</u>. Debtor shall have the duty (a) to file and prosecute diligently any patent, trademark or service mark applications pending as of the date hereof or hereafter, (b) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and service marks, as commercially reasonable and (c) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, as commercially reasonable. Any expenses incurred in connection with Debtor's obligations under this Section 11 shall be borne by Debtor.
- 12. Agent Appointed Attorney-In-Fact. If any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall have occurred and be continuing, Debtor hereby authorizes and empowers Agent to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Agent as Agent may select, in its sole discretion, as Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Debtor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Agent to use the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses to anyone else, or necessary for Agent to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title to or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses to anyone else. Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable for the duration of this Agreement.
- 13. <u>No Waiver</u>. No course of dealing between Debtor and Agent, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent, any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege under this Agreement preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 14. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement is subject to amendment or modification only by a writing signed by Debtor and Agent, except as provided in Paragraph 6 above.
- 16. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, except that Debtor may not assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights, obligations or duties under this Agreement.

4570663

Governing Law. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and 17. obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Missouri (without reference to conflict of law principles).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Agent have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

4570663

SIGNATURE PAGE-PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

Debtor:

NEW ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (to be renamed ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY)

R. Scott Hudspeth, Ohief Operating Officer &

Secretary

Address: 1682 Sauget Business Boulevard

Sauget, Illinois 62206

Attention: R. Scott Hudspeth

Telecopy No.: (618) 337-3292

Accepted by and agreed to by Agent as of August 27, 2007:

Agent:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Juli Van Hook, Senior Vice President

4570663

-7-

SCHEDULE A

(Patents and Patent Applications)

4570663

SCHEDULE B

(Trademarks and Trademark Applications)

4570663

Federal Summary

Federal Trademark References	Status	Doc No.	Page
THE CLOUD and Design (Int'l. Class: 29) SN 74-594517	RENEWED 8 & 15	F-1	10
ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)			
THE THUNDER CLOUD and Design (Int'l. Class: 29) SN 75-758070	REGISTERED 8 & 15	5 F-2	12
ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)			
PORTION CLASSICS and Design (Int ¹ l. Class: 29) SN 76-022049	REGISTERED 8 FILE	D F-3	13
ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)	TO PROSTORIO PROSTO PROSPO A TRANSPORTING AND A PROSTORIO PROSTORI	0.00(2002)0000	
THE CLOUD DELUXE and Design (Int'l. Class: 29) SN 76-068450	REGISTERED	F-4	14
ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)		terror wegen of the file of actions "langer or "the file of the control of the co	mandalar an eminera de Managana en en
CONFIDANT and Design (Int'l. Class: 29) SN 78-326015 POCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINISTER CORP.)	REGISTERED	F-5	15
ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESQTA CORP.) THE CLOUD CRUMBLE and Design (Int'l. Class: 29)	REGISTERED	F-6	i z
SN 76-561833 ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)	REGISTERED	F-0	16
THE STRATOS CLOUD and Design (Int'l. Class: 29)	REGISTERED	F-7	17
SN 76-630976 ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)			
THE CRUMBLED CLOUD and Design (Int'l. Class: 29) SN 76-630975	REGISTERED	F-8	- 18
ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)			
THE CERTIFIED CLOUD and Design (Int'l. Class; 29)	PENDING - NON- FINAL ACTION MAILED	F-9	19
SN 76-665528 ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)			
THE STRATOSPATTY and Design (Int'l. Class: 29)	ABANDONED - FAILURE TO RESPO	F-I0 DND	20
SN 76-561835 ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)	andres accounted and the movietic and the first country of the second of the second second second second second	addition and a fact of the first of the fact of the fa	and the second s
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Int'l. Class: 29)	CANCELLED - SEC. & 15	88 F-11	21
SN 74-654319 ROCHESTER MEAT CO. INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)		2 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 1	
ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY INC and Design (Int' Class: 35)	l. REGISTERED	F-12	22
SN 76-585405 ROCHESTER MEAT CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)	The second secon	week with the control of Manager (1971) manager (1971), and	and the second s

Federal Summary (cont'd)

Federal Trademark References	Status	Doc No.	Page
PORTION CONTROL ROCHESTER MEAT CO and Design (Int'l. Class; 29)	•		23
SN 76-587028	STATEMENT OF	USE	
ROCHESTER MEAT CO. INC. (NEW YORK CORR)			

REEL: 003613 FRAME: 0634

Federal Owner Search Results



THE CLOUD and Design

F-I

Status:

RENEWED 8 & 15

Date:

March 11, 2007

Affidavit(s):

8 & 15 November 7, 2003

Goods/Services:

Int'l. Class: 29 (U.S. Class: 46)

FROZEN GROUND BEEF PATTIES

First Use: February, 1995

In Commerce:

February, 1995

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Registration No.:

2,044,356

Registered:

March 11, 1997

Serial No.:

74-594517

Renewed: Filed:

March 11, 2007 November 3, 1994

Published: _

August 15, 1995

Additional Info:

FILED AS INTENT TO USE - ACTUAL USE CLAIMED

Owner Information

1st New Owner

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

After

Registration:

1825 7TH ST., NW ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Registrant/

ROCHESTER MEATS, INC. (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Applicant:

1825 7TH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Owner At

ROCHESTER MEATS, INC. (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Publication:

1825 7TH STREET N.W. ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent: LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, ROONEY & SIVERTSON, P.A.

SUITE 401, BROADWAY PLACE EAST

3433 BROADWAY ST. N.E. MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55413

Assignment History

Assignee:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Assignor: Recorded: ROCHESTER MEATS, INC. (STATELESS CORP.) Assigned:

February 7, 2002

December 18, 2001

Reel/frame:

2448/0133

Action:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND GOODWILL

Assignee:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (ASSOCIATION)

EP-MN-M5BC

601 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Assignor: Recorded: ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.) April 8, 2002 Assigned: November 16, 2001

Reel/frame:

2477/0329

Action:

SECURITY AGREEMENT



THE THUNDER CLOUD and Design

F-2

Status:

REGISTERED 8 & 15

Date:

une 30, 2006

Affidavit(s):

8 & 15 June 30, 2006

Goods/Services:

Int'l. Class: 29

(U.S. Class: 46)

FROZEN GROUND BEEF PATTIES

First Use:

February, 1998

In Commerce:

February, 1998

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Registration No.:

2,338,856 75-758070 Filed:

Registered: April 4, 2000

Serial No.: Published:

January 11, 2000

July 22, 1999

Owner Information

1st New Owner

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

After

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

Registration:

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Registrant/ Applicant:

ROCHESTER MEATS, INC. (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 N.W. SEVENTH STREET

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Owner At

ROCHESTER MEATS, INC. (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Publication:

1825 N.W. SEVENTH STREET ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent:

LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, ROONEY & SIVERTSON, P.A. SUITE 401, BROADWAY PLACE EAST

3433 BROADWAY ST. N.E.

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413

Assignment History

Assignee:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Assignor:

ROCHESTER MEATS, INC. (STATELESS CORP.)

Recorded:

February 7, 2002

Assigned:

December 18, 2001

November 16, 2001

Reel/frame:

2448/0133

Action:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND GOODWILL

Assignee:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (ASSOCIATION)

EP-MN-M5BC

601 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Assignor: Recorded: ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.) Assigned:

April 8, 2002 2477/0329

Reel/frame: Action:

SECURITY AGREEMENT

©2007, CT Corsearch. All Rights Reserved.

Page 12 of 32



PORTION CLASSICS and Design

F-3

Status:

REGISTERED 8 FILED

Date:

June 5, 2001

Affidavit(s):

8 FILED

Goods/Services:

Int'l. Class: 29

(U.S. Class: 46)

PREPORTIONED BEEF CUTS

First Use:

January, 2000

In Commerce:

January, 2000

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Registration No.:

2,457,165

Registered:

June 5, 2001

Serial No.:

76-022049

Filed:

April 10, 2000

Published:

March 13, 2001

Disclaimer:

"PORTION"

Owner Information

Registrant/

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Applicant: 1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Owner At

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Publication:

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent: LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, SIVERTSON & SIVERTSON, P.A., S

BROADWAY PLACE EAST

3433 BROADWAY STREET N.E. STE 401 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413

Assignment History

Assignee:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (ASSOCIATION)

EP-MN-M5BC

601 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Assignor: Recorded: ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.) April 8, 2002

Assigned:

November 16, 2001

Reel/frame:

2477/0329

Action:

SECURITY AGREEMENT

©2007, CT Corsearch. All Rights Reserved.

TRADEMARK Page 13 of 32 REEL: 003613 FRAME: 0638



THE CLOUD DELUXE and Design

F-4

Status:

REGISTERED

Date:

September 18, 2001

Goods/Services:

Int'l. Class: 29 (U.S. Class: 46)

FROZEN GROUND BEEF PATTIES First Use:

February, 2000

In Commerce:

February, 2000

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Registration No.:

Serial No.:

2,490,426 76-068450 Registered:

September 18, 2001

Published:

June 26, 2001

Filed:

June 13, 2000

Add 'I. U.S. Reg.

No.(s).:

2,044,356, 2,338,856

Disclaimer:

"DELUXE"

Owner Information

Registrant/ **Applicant:**

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Owner At **Publication:** ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent:

LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, ROONEY & SIVERTSON, PC SUITE 401, BROADWAY PLACE EAST 3433 BROADWAY STREET N.E. MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413

Assignment History

Assignee:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (ASSOCIATION)

EP-MN-M5BC

April 8, 2002

601 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Assignor:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Assigned:

November 16, 2001

Recorded: Reel/frame:

2477/0329

Action:

SECURITY AGREEMENT

©2007, CT Corsearch. All Rights Reserved.

Page 14 of 32

Status:

Confidant

CONFIDANT and Design

REGISTERED

Date:

November 2, 2004

F-5

Goods/Services:

Int'i. Class:

29

FROZEN GROUND BEEF PATTY First Use: July 26, 2003

In Commerce:

(U.S. Class: 46)

July 26, 2003

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Registration No.:

Serial No.:

2,899,967 78-326015 Registered: Filed:

November 2, 2004

Published:

August 10, 2004

November 11, 2003

Owner Information

Registrant/ Applicant:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Owner At **Publication:** ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent: LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, ROONEY & SIVERTSON, P.A.

SUITE 401

3433 BROADWAY STREET N.E. MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55413



THE CRUMBLED CLOUD and Design

F-8

Status:

REGISTERED

Date:

March 6, 2007

Goods/Services:

Int'l. Class: 29 (U.S. Class: 46)

FROZEN GROUND BEEF

First Use: March 7, 2005

In Commerce:

March 7, 2005

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Registration No.:

3,216,174 76-630975 Registered:

March 6, 2007

Serial No.:

Filed:

February 7, 2005

Published:

January 31, 2006

Add 'I. U.S. Reg.

2,044,356, 2,490,426, 2,903,072 AND OTHERS

No.(s).:

FILED AS INTENT TO USE - ACTUAL USE CLAIMED

Owner Information

Additional Info:

Registrant/ Applicant:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Owner At Publication: ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent: LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, ROONEY & SIVERTSON, P.A. SUITE 401, BROADWAY PLACE EAST 3433 BROADWAY STREET N.E. MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413



THE CERTIFIED CLOUD and Design

F-9

Status:

PENDING - NON-FINAL

ACTION MAILED

Date:

February 2, 2007

Goods/Services:

Int'i. Class: 29

(U.S. Class: 46)

FROZEN GROUND BEEF AND FROZEN GROUND BEEF PATTIES

First Use:

May, 2005

In Commerce:

May, 2005

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Serial No.:

76-665528

Filed:

August 31, 2006

Law Office Assigned:

LAW OFFICE 103

Location Date:

February 1, 2007

Owner Information

Applicant:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 7TH STREET NW ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent: LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, ROONEY & SIVERTSON, P.A.

SUITE 401, BROADWAY PLACE EAST 3433 BROADWAY STREET N.E. MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413



THE STRATOSPATTY and Design

F-10

Status:

ABANDONED - FAILURE TO Date:

January 10, 2005

RESPOND

Goods/Services:

Int'l. Class: 29 (U.S. Class: 46)

SEASONED GROUND BEEF PATTIES

First Use:

February, 2002

In Commerce:

February, 2002

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

Serial No.:

76-561835

Filed:

November 24, 2003

Owner Information

Applicant:

ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY (MINNESOTA CORP.)

1825 SEVENTH STREET N.W. ROCHESTER, MN 55901

Correspondent:

LAWRENCE M. NAWROCKI

NAWROCKI, ROONEY & SIVERTSON, P.A.

SUITE 401, BROADWAY PLACE EAST 3433 BROADWAY STREET N.E.

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413



MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

F-11

Status:

CANCELLED - SEC. 88 & 15

Date:

January 20, 2007

Affidavit(s):

8 & 15 June 30, 2001

Goods/Services:

CHEESE First Use:

Int'l. Class:

29

(U.S. Class: 46) In Commerce:

January 1, 1995

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT CO. INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

Registration No.:

1,968,244

January 1, 1995

Registered:

April 16, 1996

Serial No.: **Published:**

74-654319

Filed:

March 31, 1995

January 23, 1996

Description:

THE LINING SHOWN IN THE DRAWING IS A FEATURE

OF THE MARK AND IS NOT INTENDED TO INDICATE

COLOR.

Owner Information

Registrant:

ROCHESTER MEAT CO. INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

815-819 S. CLINTON AVENUE SOUTH

ROCHESTER, NY 14620

Owner At

Publication:

ROCHESTER MEAT CO. INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

815 CLINTON AVENUE SOUTH

ROCHESTER, NY 146201403

Applicant:

ROCHESTER MEAT CO. INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

815 CLINTON AVENUE SOUTH **ROCHESTER, NY 146201403**

Correspondent:

BRIAN B. SHAW

HARTER, SECREST & EMERY LLP

700 MIDTOWN TOWER ROCHESTER, NY 14604



ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY INC and Design

F-12

Status:

REGISTERED

Date:

November 22, 2005

Goods/Services:

Int'l. Class: 35

(U.S. Class: 100, 101, 102)

WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTORSHIPS FEATURING MEAT, PRODUCE, DOUGH-BASED PRODUCTS, VEGETABLE OIL, VINEGAR, SPICES AND PASTA FOR THE FOOD SERVICE INDUSTRY, NAMELY, RESTAURANTS AND INSTITUTIONS First Use: December 1, 2003

In Commerce:

December 1, 2003

Most Recent Owner:

ROCHESTER MEAT CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

Registration No.:

3,016,885

Registered:

November 22, 2005

Serial No.:

76-585405

Filed:

April 7, 2004

Published:

August 30, 2005

Disclaimer:

"ROCHESTER MEAT COMPANY INC"

Owner Information

Registrant/

ROCHESTER MEAT CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

Applicant:

815 SOUTH CLINTON AVE.

ROCHESTER, NY 14620

Owner At **Publication:** ROCHESTER MEAT CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

815 SOUTH CLINTON AVE.

ROCHESTER, NY 14620

Correspondent:

NEAL L. SLIFKIN

HARRIS BEACH LLP 99 GARNSEY ROAD

PITTSFORD, NEW YORK 14534



PORTION CONTROL ROCHESTER MEAT CO and Design F-13

Status: ABANDONED - NO

STATEMENT OF USE

Date:

January 26, 2007

Goods/Services:

MEAT

Int'l. Class:

29

(U.S. Class: 46)

Most Recent Owner:

Abandonment Date:

ROCHESTER MEAT CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

Serial No.:

76-587028

Filed:

April 19, 2004

Published:

May 2, 2006

January 26, 2007

Disclaimer:

"PORTION", "CONTROL", AND "ROCHESTER MEAT CO."

Additional Info:

FILED AS INTENT TO USE

Owner Information

Owner At **Publication:**

ROCHESTER MEAT CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

815 SOUTH CLINTON AVENUE

ROCHESTER, NY 14620

Applicant:

ROCHESTER MEAT CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORP.)

815 SOUTH CLINTON AVENUE

ROCHESTER, NY 14620

Correspondent: NEAL L. SLIFKIN

HARRIS BEACH LLP

99 GARNSEY RD

PITTSFORD NY 14534-4596

SCHEDULE C

(Licenses)

4570663

RECORDED: 08/30/2007